



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NCM GROUP HOLDINGS LLC,)	
)	
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 506, 2017
)	
LVI GROUP INVESTMENTS, LLC,)	On Appeal from the
)	Court of Chancery
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant Below,)	of the State of Delaware,
Appellee,)	C.A. No. 12067-VCG
)	
and)	
)	
SCOTT STATE, and NORTHSTAR)	
GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC,)	
)	
Counter-Defendants Below,)	
Appellees)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
NCM GROUP HOLDINGS LLC**

OF COUNSEL:

Stephen Novack
Donald A. Tarkington
Andrew D. Campbell
Elizabeth C. Wolicki
Yvette V. Mishev
NOVACK AND MACEY LLP
100 North Riverside Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 419-6900

ASHBY & GEDDES
Richard D. Heins (No. 3000)
Philip Trainer, Jr. (No. 2788)
Hayley M. Lenahan (No. 6174)
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-1888

*Attorneys for Appellant, Defendant/
Counter-Plaintiff NCM Group
Holdings LLC*

Dated: May 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. LVI and Northstar Would Not Suffer Prejudice If The Protective Order Is Amended	2
A. There Was No Prejudicial Reliance	2
B. The Answering Briefs’ Reliance On The Court Of Chancery’s Ruling Denying Certification For Appeal Does Not Cure The Fatal Absence Of Prejudice.....	3
C. The Court Of Chancery Abused Its Discretion As To The Reliance/Prejudice Factor	5
1. The Good Cause Balancing Test Requires <i>Detrimental</i> Reliance On The Protective Order And A <i>Causal</i> Relationship Between That Reliance And Prejudice	5
2. NorthStar’s Alleged Reliance In Document Production Was Not Detrimental Or Prejudicial And Was Not Linked To Or The Cause Of Any Prejudice	7
D. The Burden/Expense Of Additional Litigation Does Not Of Itself Constitute Prejudice Under The Good Cause Test	9
II. NCM Needs Modification Of The Protective Order	14
A. The Court Of Chancery Relied On An Improper “Need To Be Made Whole” Factor	14
B. NCM Needs To Use Discovery Material.....	15
1. Jurisdiction.....	15
2. Limitations	17

III. NCM’s Status As A Party To The Protective Order Does
Not Implicate Heightened Scrutiny.....20

IV. The Answering Briefs’ Foreseeability Arguments Lack Basis.....23

V. The New York Complaint25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bayer AG & Miles, Inc. v. Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	23, 24
<i>Childs v. Brandon</i> , 459 N.E.2d 149 (N.Y. 1983)	18
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Parille</i> , 49 N.E.3d 869 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016).....	18
<i>Jeter v. ResolutionWear, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3947951 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2016).....	17
<i>Eisenbud v. Omnitech Corporate Solutions, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 162245 (Del. Ch. Ct. March 21, 1996)	14
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Ehlco Liquidating Tr.</i> , 723 N.E.2d 687 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999).....	18
<i>Heraeus Kulzer, GmbH v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005).....	14
<i>Jochims v. Isuzu Motors, Ltd.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Iowa 1992).....	20
<i>Miles, Inc. v. Cookson Am., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 547186 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1993)	20
<i>Prairie Capital III, L.P. v. Double E Holding Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015)	24
<i>Romary Assocs., Inc. v. Kibbi, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 32969 (N.D. Ind. Jan 6, 2012).....	20

Wolhar v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
712 A.2d 464 (Del. Super. 1997)..... 5, 6, 20

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 5.121
